GOVT. OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION: ASSAM KAHILIPARA: GUWAHATI-19.

No. GB-EST/Principal Aptt/14/2017/50

Dated 27.09.2023.

ORDER

On recommendation of the State Selection Board, Assam and in pursuance of the Government approval accorded vide letter No.E-224398/26, dtd.31.08.2023 and in compliance of the Hon'ble High Court order dated 31.07.2023 passed in WP(C) No.3060/2023 (filed by Neelakshi Lahan-vs-State of Assam & others, District Lakhimpur) and subject to reversion without notice and without assigning any reason therefore, Smti. Neelakshi Lahan, Subject Teacher of Saboti Welfare MP & HS School, District Lakhimpur is appointed as Principal on regular basis and posted in Saboti Welfare MP & HS School, District Lakhimpur against the existing vacant post with effect from the date of her joining.

The post will carry Scale of pay of Rs.30,000/- to 1,10,000/- with Grade pay of Rs.13,300/- per month and other allowances as admissible as per Rule.

This order supersedes any order, if any issued earlier, from this office for placing in-charge Principal of the school.

Sd/- Smt. Mamata Hojai, AES Director, Secondary Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

Dated 27.09.2023.

Memo No.GB-EST/Principal Aptt/14/2017/50-A, Copy to :

- 1) The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Department of School Education, Dispur, Guwahati-06 with reference to the Govt. E office letter No.E-224398/26, dtd.31.08.2023.
- 2) The Senior Standing Counsel, Education (Secondary) Department, Gauhati High Court,
- 3) The Inspector of Schools, L.D.C. North Lakhimpur, District Lakhimpur for kind information and necessary action.
- 4) The Treasury Officer, Lakhimpur / Bihpuria / Dhakuakhana / Nowboicha.
- 5) The Principal in-charge of Saboti Welfare MP & HS School, District Lakhimpur.
- 6) Smti. Neelakshi Lahan, Subject Teacher of Saboti Welfare MP & HS School, District
- Lakhimpur. She will not claim any arrear salary as Principal of Saboti Welfare MP & HS School from retrospective effect as she has already submitted an undertaking for the purpose through the Inspector of Schools, Lakhimpur vide letter No.MEMO No. IS/LDC/Misc/01/16970, dtd. 26.09.2023.

7) The SSB Branch of this Directorate for information.

8) The office guard file.

du.

Secondary Education, Assam, A. Kahilipara, Guwahati – 19.